TE. U20010/3. 3178, 713175/ /#as/d1. 4T, 21/2016-17/¢91-Ueh
HRA faATTTede e RAfearde gieeor
W 19, WRIHiTd Hiedelad,
TSI TATIL,
a5 feoolr -110003

K 3K Kk K

feamh © 30, FaFa, 2017

ug gl P rafr (01.04.2016 ¥ 31.03.2021) & fow wowfyy Riawsht sawrsdT o
gl Hag & oW A HRCAT T IS qRwg F vy s gaee & e &
Y & YR & AT

3daa fawa ot At 30.11.2017 &1 ER® aeer dear 26/2017-18 gaem 3R 3mawds
e & foIT dereet g

@(_—] X 1@%‘3@?[5{?"’;

(dr. 3. gadan)
39 #HgT yeus (facd)

Jat A,

I AR e 3ediT aRwE, 501 fRecer ¥ex, Woll AR, Tigae @i s, 94, e
400072

yfafaf: e, AR ReAws #@rey, Isiaentd, sad, 78 eai-110003



F.No. AERA/20010/EICI/C/Mum/CP-11/16-17 /Vol-I
Order No.: 26/ 2017-18

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

In the matter of Determination of tariffs for Express Cargo
Operations of Express Industry Council of India in respect of
Chhatrapati Sivaji International Airport, Mumbai, for the Second

Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021)

Date of Order: 30tt November, 2017.
(This Order supersedes and replaces the Order No. 11/2017-18
issued by the Authority on the same subject)

AERA Building

Administrative Complex




1. Contents

2 L CONEEMES t ik e eesraraesstsrsssnssnnrsnmasesearrnnsnnannes sonnssanannanatsnt b x N Akrs s RANThsReTAsA A S AAF AT IS AR PO s S RuApde s Vo wa e e TA MY ML U MR # 53R AT AL UL ATRA RIS 2
2.  About EICI and Tariff Determination PrOCESS. ......coueicuiimiumiimeesiniiarsesineaisseessnnesssnnsssgasnsnasssssssbassasnssesiasianssnsiansasinn 4
2.1, BACKEIOUNG....eeeereeiseenerasenueaasesueessansessessanyarbabiuss s shesnssassussnssassnsasssssussassasssnesaatssussessunensanssssunshssassasasrnsniabsansvbinasss 4
2.2. Agreement with Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL) ......ccocoiiimimmmmrmesisnssessisssiss s 4
2.3. Tariff determination for EICI for first control period.........ccoceevimeineeriiiieniiiiiiiiiienr s 4
2.4. MYTP Submission by EICI for second control period, Consultation Paper and Order No 11 issued.................. 5
2.5. Representations from Stakeholders and Stakeholder Consultation Process..........ccooviieienenenicseniniiniiniiinn 5
2.6, CUITENE OFAEI ....ciuiiiiuieienereneneeaisenssanesessessstiuushasd a0 IR AN s R Ho iR I A Eaba AR Ta SISV s FSERY SN RS s mRa s A u N nt sevaNaehdHasanaan dnhns s avoass 6
3. Financials for 2011-12 to 2006-17....ivuissstvssstesiseastiesses drassbsaasfunsassrscnssoreisacissiissatasinssrsssononsana v sbiasin sanaavavhsnzesviisn 7
3.1. MYTP SUbmMIisSioNs Made DY EIC]......cceovueiierimereiienieeieeteiain e sbesanasas s sasa e s s st sass s s ane s a a2 a b dhba s b eb S aad s s e 7
3.2. Authority’s analysis on Financials submitted by EICI detailed in the Consultation Paper ... 7
3.3. EICI Comments on AUthOFity’s ODSEIVALIONS ......ccevvurimemrusessiisniessiesssisissiisiessaresasssessnssanb s s s ssasans s snesesssnssnussanss 8
3.4. Stakeholder Comments on the Financials submitted by EICI...........ccociciiiriiniiiniiiirns s 8
3.5. EICI submission post Order NO. 11 ...........cciunesisisassessssrssssasassasssosassassssnnssasstsnssrsestsnsessssnssnssssasaresssssasssnsssssasssss 10
3.6. Authority’s analysis of EICI and other Stakeholders comments...........ceveeiimiiirieiiniccneeresns 10
4. Tariff Determination PhilOSOPRY ... iae s asebase s s ha s s d s a e a0 a s s et b e s b e ens 14
4.1. Authority’s Proposals on Tariff Determination ..........ccccvviiiiiniiiiininisinnssinesssess st 14
4.2. EICI Comments on Authority’s Proposals on Tariff determination ........cccccviniiiiiininnns 15
4.3, Stakeholder comments on Tariff determinNatioN........cccccieirieriiriiiiiiiiiniiirre e e ssreesasnsessaasssasssanassssaassneass 16
4.4, Authority’s analysis of EICI and other stakeholder comments............c.cccmiiiniimmme s 17
5. TTAFIC VOIUMIE c.cuiiiiiiiireee featunn s aenseeentasis dbanassnesanshoinsibinssnsisnssnntnssbsnahbaneasssabadansasashosssussss svssonsassaessbasssasssesivassntssas 19
5.1. EICI submissions on Traffic volumMes and eStiMates.......oiuimiiimimmiiiimiimimiiisesesseisssississsiisesiesesssseenns 19
5.2. Authority’s analysis of Traffic volumes submitted by EICI detailed in Consultation Paper ............coeiiennne. 19
5.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s proposals on Traffic VOIUMES ..........coviimiiniiniiiii e 20
5.4. Stakeholder comments on TraffiC VOIUMES.........cooiiiiimiiiiiemiiiiimieiiiiisiminss s s saas s stase st asasenanens 20
5.5. Authority’s analysis of EICI and other Stakeholder comments ..o PO L YR 20
6. Estimates of Cost and REVENUE GrOWLN ....c.veeieiiiiirieiieeeieteiiiiisiinassssisnesssbesesassssssssssaasstassnnssnsesassssnssanesnsssnsarenane 22
6.1. EICI’s submissions on Cost and Revenue growth estimates..........ccceviiiiiiiminsiismsnsinsimesniessscnste s 22
6.2. Authority’s analysis of Cost and Revenue Growth estimates detailed in Consultation Paper..........c..couinee. 22
6.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s proposals on Revenue and Cost growth estimates........cccooiciiniiiinin, 23
6.4. Authority’s analysis Of EICI'S COMMENTS......ccorrrerres g pmwrrommngs 1% My o0 40040000nes0nstnanaesrassnssassassssastsssassssane 23
7. Capital Expenditure and Depreciation .......c...ccumvenndogsffernrs GUBERR- v eeeera o b cscbiesnibainiisnsit it ssia e 25
Order No:26/2017-18 Page 2 of 38




7.1. EICI submissions on Capital Expenditure and Depreciation ... i 25
7.2. Authority’s analysis of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation detailed in Consultation Paper.............cc0.00.25
7.3. EICI comments on Authority’s Proposals on Capital Expenditure and Depreciation.........c.ccccocevvriinciiiiencncns 26
7.4. Authority’s analysis Of EICI'S COMMENTS.....cccicriiiriirrenrirrerseerineraesareentesstessresnesanesanestssssssasesssssissssinississssssns 26
8. Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff Card ... s sasssbriessssassssessssas 27
8.1. ARR as per EICI and as recomputed by the Authority in Consultation Paper .........c..ccoecvcvniniinnniniiicininnee, 27
8.2. Tariff Card — Proposed by EICI and computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper..........c.ccccevnninicninene 27
8.3. Rates for Customs Cost Recovery and Customs Cost Recovery Recoup Charges........c.cccoveenreeiisnieninensecnane. 30
8.4. EICI comments on ARR and Tariff Card.......cccceviecriisiirreecrencsincrieesresissie st sncsassansse s rsssan s s sanssnressessnaes 31
8.5. Authority’s analysis of EICI's comments, recomputed ARR and Tariff card.........cc.cconniincncnniniicnnnciicnenns 32
G S UMD Y O DB CI STOMS s erenseusensansonareneenssnssssdos erat A A M L e v e s I s RR PR LEA R A TS BT R s RSN SO VR SRS HoTs 35
00 (0 o[ ey vt A e R et e b e S 0 T Pt e Ty T o A LT Tt 37
10 LiSt Of TaDIES .- eyieesesrsussenrssisvarcsrssacistspnsbnssnsndsirasses s destah shus s 13045k KA SRS FAR SHS dowSUNEHT koo R RRR TS Ha RN sir 3 e F e R AOALS AT aRR SRR TS BERS 38

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 3 of 38



2. About EICI and Tariff Determination Process

2.1. Background

2.1.1.

2.1.2.

Express Industry Council of India (EICI) is engaged in providing Express Cargo / courier processing
services in various Indian Airports viz Mumbai, Delhi, Bangalore and Chennai (Chennai operations
were stopped in 2016-17).

As per information furnished by EICI, “EICI is a non-profit Section 25 company without any Share
Capital”. The company is formed with membership from over 25 entities providing Express cargo/

courier services.

2.2. Agreement with Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL)

2.2.1.

2.2.2.

2.23.

In the Consultation Paper No. 10/2017-18 dated 20™ June 2017, the Authority had noted that
that the validity period of the Agreement that EICI had entered into with MIAL had expired and
that EICI informed that discussions with MIAL are underway for renewal of the Agreement.

The Authority also noted that EICI’s continuance to operate the Express Cargo/ Courier
processing services is dependent on the renewal of license from MIAL.

After issue of Consultation Paper, EICI has submitted that the agreement with MIAL is extended
for a period of one year from 1% March 2017 to 28" February 2018, continuing with the already
prevailing Minimum Annual Guarantee and Handling charges and an increase in lease rentals by

10%. EIC| has stated as follows:

“1.3.1 Agreement between EIC! and MIAL had been renewed w.e.f 1* March 2017 to 28"
February 2018. We are enclosing a copy of the letter received from MIAL, as per which there
has been a 10% increase in the License fee. Please note that there is an additional royalty to be
paid which is 30% of the expenses incurred in engaging services of any vendors at the
warehouse including inter alia loading, unloading, housekeeping, data entry etc. This is in

addition to Rs. 8.4 crores which is the Minimum Annual Guarantee to be paid to MIAL.”

2.3. Tariff determination for EICI for first control period

2.3.1.

The Authority had evaluated submissions made by EICI in the first control period and has issued 3
Orders relating to activities carried out in Chhatrapati Sivaji International (CSI) Airport, Mumbai

as given below:

Table 1: Details of Orders issued by the Authority for EICI-Mumbai

Order

Decision summary

26/2013-14 dated 4th April 2013 ATP for 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14

A/Q—ﬁ;ﬁ\

19/2015-16 dated 24th June 2015 /{-‘ _@WTP of 2013-14 for the remaining years
& 7 2

14/2015-16 dated 3rd November zﬁé'“ /
Ar

: ev%ﬁ%\etes for Customs Charges and un-recouped Customs Charges

Order No:26/2017-18

z
%’J Page 4 of 38
Qb £
y N




2.4. MYTP Submission by EICI for second control period, Consultation Paper and Order No 11 issued

2.1.1.

2.4.2.

2.4.3.

2.4.4.

2.4.5.

EICI had submitted the MYTP for the second control period in 2015 and had subsequently
provided additional information and clarifications sought by the Authority on 6th June 2016, 3rd
May 2017 and 20th May 2017.

The Authority had analysed the submissions made by EICI and issued Consultation Paper No.
10/2017-18 dated 20" June 2017 detailing EICI’s submissions, Authority’s analysis and tentative
proposals.

Comments to the Consultation Paper were submitted only by EICI and no other Stakeholder had
submitted comments to the Consultation Paper.

The Authority had carefully considered comments made by EICI on the Consultation Paper. The
tentative position of the Authority in its Consultation Paper No 10/2017-18 dated 20™ June 2017,
issue-wise comments of EICI on the Consultation Paper, Authority’s examination and its decisions
were given in the relevant sections of the Order No 11/ 2017-18 issued by the Authority on 14™
August 2017 (“Order No. 11”).

Order No. 11 took into account the Proposals of EiCl, written submissions received from EICI and
examination by the Authority with reference to Authority’s guidelines on Airport Operators and

other Independent Service Providers.

2.5. Representations from Stakeholders and Stakeholder Consultation Process

2.5.1.

2.5.2.

2.5.3.

2.54.

Order No0:26/2017-18

After the issue of Order No. 11, Courier Association of India (“CAl”) had submitted vide letter
dated 28™ August 2017 with certain facts and figures, seeking reversal of the Order issued by the
Authority.

Even though the Consultation Paper seeking comments from stakeholders was put up in the
website of AERA for around 55 days'before the issue of the Order, considering the issues raised
by CAl, the Authority had, vide Public Notice 23/ 2017-18 dated 31* August 2017, kept the Order
issued in abeyance and called for a meeting of the Stakeholders on 21* September 2017 to seek
comments on the issues raised by CAl.

The Authority had, vide Public Notice 29/ 2017-18 dated 28" September 2017, kept the Order in
abeyance till 31* October 2017 and had asked the stakeholders to submit their comments on the
Consultation Paper or before 5™ October 2017. This was followed by Public Notice 33/ 2017-18
dated 30" October 2017 keeping the Order in abeyance till 30" November 2017.

Further to the Stakeholder meeting, the Authority has received comments from Air Travellers

Association on 28" September 2017 angd ptter from CAl seeking certain details from the

November 2017.

Page 5 of 38



2.5.5. The Authority has also received a letter from EICI on 3™ September 2017 and two letters from
EICI dated 3" November 2017.
2.5.6. The Authority has not received submissions from any other stakeholders on the Consultation

Paper.
2.6. Current Order

2.6.1. The Authority, in this Order, has carefully re-examined the matter and considered comments
made by EICI on the Consultation Paper, submissions made by CAl and Air Travelers Association
along with key submissions made by the stakeholders in the meeting, the tentative position of
the Authority in its Consultation Paper No 10/2017-18 dated 20™ June 2017, issue-wise
comments of EICI and others on the Consultation Paper, Authority’s examination and its
decisions are given in the relevant sections of this Order.

2.6.2. Building block wise analysis are tabulated in the Order with each Para listing down

2.6.2.1. EICI's MYTP submissions

2.6.2.2. Authority’s analysis as detailed in Consultation Paper 10/ 2017-18

2.6.2.3. Comments received from EICI and other stakeholders

2.6.2.4. Authority’s analysis of comments received from EICI and other stakeholders
2.6.2.5. Authority’s decisions

2.6.3. Decisions taken by the Authority on various issues in respect of EICI are summarized in Para 10
below of the Order.

2.6.4. This Order supersedes and replaces the Order No. 11/ 2017-18 issued by the Authority on the

same subject.

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 6 of 38



3. Financials for 2011-12 to 2016-17

3.1.

3.2. Authority’s analysis on Financials submitted by EICI detailed in the Consultation Paper

MYTP Submissions made by EICI

3.1.1.

The Authority noted that the Financial Statements of EICI are prepared on a consolidated basis.

The Authority had asked EIC! to submit the audited Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for the

first control period FY2011-FY2016 and uncertified statement for 2016-17.

Sl

statement for March 2017 are summarized below:

Table 2: P&L Summary 2011-12 to 2016-17 (Amt. in Rs.)

Details provided by EIC! for Mumbai Operations in June 2017 considering unaudited Financial

Particulars 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Revenue from Facilitation fee 195,850,417 | 189,628,360 | 342,353,784 | 343,838,726 | 205,020,355 156,534,087
Revenue X-Ray Charges 4,631,197 40,874,158 6,864,640 23,056,663 29,343,797 29,205,544
Revenue - Customs Cost

recovery income 68,087,776 69,297,510 107,263,434
Revenue from Detention 43,156,974 37,300,095 44,788,028 47,750,274 77,186,829 76,176,475
Sub Total 243,638,588 | 267,802,613 | 394,006,452 | 482,733,439 | 380,848,491 369,179,540
Revenue from Rent/ Others 4,941,272 5,922,443 6,763,968 13,872,603 15,383,795 17,081,317
Revenue from Others 11,799,111 11,679,518 15,777,753 26,905,674 25,685,903 7,350,701
Sub Total 16,740,383 17,601,961 22,541,721 40,778,277 41,069,698 24,432,018
Total Revenue 260,378,971 | 285,404,574 | 416,548,173 | 523,511,716 | 421,918,189 393,611,558
Staff Cost 12,672,553 15,056,558 18,909,796 20,695,988 27,029,843 27,860,212
Other Operating Expenditure 156,175,897 | 274,804,684 | 326,574,417 | 372,770,633 | 451,992,128 470,485,898
Depreciation 20,965,285 20,719,470 32,854,382 45,915,367 8,557,868 12,431,561
Sub Total 189,813,735 | 310,580,712 | 378,338,595 | 439,381,988 | 487,579,839 510,777,671
Profit before Tax 70,565,236 | (25,176,138) 38,209,578 84,129,728 | (65,661,650) (117,166,113)
Provision for Tax 29,367,042 29,367,042 24,624,879 73,636,864 23,045,291

Profit after Tax 41,198,194 | (54,543,180) 13,584,699 10,492,864 | (88,706,941) (117,166,113)
Total Cargo Volume (KG) 41,238,186 39,250,869 47,951,664 56,687,672 35,745,073 27,645,242

3.2.1.

The Authority noted significant swings in Personnel costs and Operating cost. The Authority

sought explanation for higher staff cost in the FY 2015-16 in comparison to FY 2014-15. EICI had

submitted that the increase was mainly due to new recruitment of employees at senior positions

and increments to the existing staff. Further, EICI had submitted that the increase in other

operating cost (OPEX) in FY 2015-16 compared to FY 2014-15 was mainly due to increase in

additional loaders and security staff as mandated by Customs and Annual Maintenance charge

(AMC) for EDI project of the customs. The Authority also noted that the Tax numbers were not

Order No:26/2017-18

Page 7 of 38




Regulated Revenue (which comprises Membership fee, Dividends, Interest Income, Auction
Revenue etc.) had reduced considerably in 2016-17 as compared to the previous years.

3.2.2. The Authority noted that EICI has posted a loss for Mumbai Operations in FY2012-13, 2015-16
and 2016-17. The Authority was given to understand that this is due to significant drop in

volumes.
3.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s observations
3.3.1. EICI has stated as follows:

“3.1.3 Financial details provided by EICI for the period 2011-12 to 2015-16 are the audited
figures and for 2016-17 are the provisional unaudited fiqgures. We will submit the audited
figures once the audit is completed along with the Annual compliance statement, which is
expected to be over by 31* July 2017. It may be noted that Customs cost recovery income has
been considered as revenue for the calculations however the same being a pass through
should not be considered as revenue or income”

“3.1.4 We have submitted the Financials location-wise. However the provision for taxation is
for the company and accounted at Mumbai location where our Head Office is located. So, the
provision for taxation is on the consolidated income of the company, therefore the tax
numbers will not commensurate with the quantum of profit before tax of Mumbai location
only. As far as the reduction in Non-Regulated Revenue in 2016-17, we state that the 2016-17
figures are provisional and we will give our comments after we have the audited numbers in
hand”

“3.1.5 We confirm that the loses for 2012-13, 2015-16 and 2016-17 are due to significant drop

in volumes. Further, we would like to state that this trend is continuing in the FY 2017-18 also.”
3.4. Stakeholder Comments on the Financials submitted by EICI

3.4.1. CAl has, in its letter dated 28"™ August 2017 stated as follows:

“The Authority is relying on submissions made by EICI with regards to the statement of accounts
and reporting of tonnage by EICI. Details provided by EICI for Mumbai operations are inconsistent.
With there being an inverse relation between drop in tonnage and increase in revenue. ......It may
be noted that as per EICI’s own reporting there has been an average growth of 11% Y-O-Y in
export tonnage. In 2011-12 export tonnage was 11056 MT and in 2016-17 it stood at 20436 MT
and increase of 71%. It is therefore perplexing as to how the authority sanctioned a generous
165% hike in export facilitation charges favouring EICI.

EICI even though being a section 25 company has seen an increase in staff cost from Rs.

12,672,553 to Rs. 27,860,212 in 2 se of 120% in three years. It is pertinent to

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 8 of 38



new recruitment of employees at senior positions and increment to existing staff, did the
Authority concern itself to question EICI as to the logic of increments when itself was suffering
losses and if the new recruits at senior positions were appointed especially for Mumbai terminal
or to look after affairs of EICI at an All India level.
EICI has reported an increase in other operating expenditure (Opex) from Rs. 156,175,897 in
2011-12 to Rs. 470,485,898 in 2016-17 an increase of 200% or Rs. Thirty One crores. This increase
is attributed to appointment of additional loaders, security staff and AMC for EDI project. It may
be noted that EICI does not have any loaders and the loading/ unloading work is outsourced to
CSC and so is the job of security at the courier terminal. Increase in Opex is a major factor in losses
incurred by EICI inspite of strong growth in revenue and it seems absurd the Authority has bought
in to such poor alibi given by EICI to hiring a few loaders and guards and paying Annual
Maintenance Contract for a software that has failed to even work properly yet. The authority has
not provided a copy of Annexure 2 with its Order.
Moreover the Opex reported by EICI seems to increase YOY even in years where tonnage has
dropped significantly. In 2015-16 tonnage dropped by almost 21000 MT a drop of 63% compared
to the previous year yet the Opex increased by almost Rupees Eight Crores a hike of 21%
compared to the previous year. It appears the Authority has failed in carrying out due diligence
and has not taken the trouble to delve deeper into the inconsistencies in EICI’s reports, this
callousness of the authority has resulted in a bumper tariff hike for EICI ...............
... For the past 10 years EICI has been struggling to implement EDI, the system is ill-conceived and
ill-equipped to handle huge volumes resulting in frequent system outages thus causing a huge
backlog of uncleared cargo”

3.4.2, Air Travellers Association has stated that:
“The main reason. for increase in tariff claim is due to decrease in capacity utilisation. In such
situation EICI should plan for adjustment and reduction of Infrastructure Expenditure.
Overhead expenses — These expenses are very high at EIC-Mumbai in comparison to their own
stations at other locations. Hence, these expenses should be reduced.”

3.4.3. CAl has submitted its response to the Authority vide e-mail dated 27" November 2017 wherein
they have stated as follows:
“The Authority vide its Order No. 11/2017-18 dated 14.08.2017 has approved a rate of Rs.24/- as
facilitation charges for EICI at Mumbai terminal coupled with high cost of Customs Recovery
charges which is only being charged at Mumbai, would render the operations at Mumbai un-
viable and would put the livelihoods of our Member Companies in jeopardy as the business would

shift to other ports where our member companies are not authorised to operate. The Authority

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 9 of 38




calculated to provide 10% margin on total revenue to enable EICI to build reserves for
contingencies and for future capital expenditure when required.” We would like to bring to your
kind attention that the 10% return has allowed EICI to build up reserves & surplus of Rupees Fifty
Six Crores which is more than adequate for them to run the terminal for 6-7 years. Allowing them
to make such huge surplus at the cost of survival of the small and medium Indian Courier

Companies is not acceptable and the Authority must review this.”

“We urge the Authority to examine and review in detail the following expenditure as few
examples of EICI’s wastages. These expenditures are highly objectionable and increasing multi

fold year on year:

1. CONCESSIONAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAL
2. PAYROLL EXPENDITURE

3. LEGAL EXPENDITRE

4. SECURITY CHARGES

5.

TRAVELLING AND CONVENAYNCE EXPENDITURE

3.5. EICI submission post Order No. 11

3.5.1.  The Authority has also received a letter from EICI on 3™ September 2017 and two letters from
EICI dated 3 November 2017 and the consolidated financial statement for 2016-17 and the P&L
of Mumbai for 2016-17 duly certified by a Chartered Accountant.

3.5.2. EICI in its letter dated 3™ September 2017 has stated that Authority’s decision to keep the Order
in abseyance will set a wrong precedent and had requested that the tariff be finalised at the
earliest.

3.5.3. EICI, in its letter dated 3™ November 2017 had submitted that continued losses were incurred in
Mumbai Operations and had stated as follows:

“...Please kindly take on record that we will be forced to close down the Express Terminal at
Mumbai by 30" November 2017 and will have to give advance prior notice to Customs and the
Users and other authorities which we will be doing by 15" November, 217 as our present financial
position does not permit us to continue any longer in the absence of revision of the Tariff. Our
finances are in a very precarious situation and we cannot afford to incur any further losses. We

have also informed the stakeholders accordingly...”
3.6. Authority’s analysis of EICI and other Stakeholders comments

3.6.1. The Authority has carefully reviewed the comments of CAl and Air Travellers Association and the
submissions made by EICI. The Authority had also commented in its Consultation Paper, on the
significant increase and fluctuations in Personnel and Operating costs.

3.6.2. The Authority noted in the Consultatigrl.Raper 111 had not submitted the audited financial

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 10 of 38

P



the consolidated financial statement for 2016-17 and the P&L of Mumbai for 2016-17 duly

certified by a Chartered Accountant in November 2017. Tabulation of P&L for the period 2011-12

to 2016-17 based on the certified statements and details is as follows:

Table 3: P&L data from certified ACS / Financials submitted by EICI

{ Particulars 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Revenue from Facilitation fee 19,58,50,417 18,96,28,360 27,82,04,311 34,38,38,726 20,50,20,355 15,65,34,087
Revenue X-Ray Charges 2,27,260 3,48,49,776 2,50,48,403 2,30,56,663 2,93,43,797 2,92,05,544
Revenue - Customs Cost
recovery income - - 3,91,01,071 6,80,87,766 6,92,97,510 10,72,63,435
Revenue from Detention 4,31,56,974 3,73,00,095 4,47,88,028 4,77,50,274 7,71,86,829 7,61,76,481
Sub Total 23,92,34,651 | 26,17,78,231 | 38,71,41,813 | 48,27,33,429 | 38,08,48,491 36,91,79,547
Revenue from Rent 49,41,272 59,22,443 67,63,968 73,34,073 1,14,89,579 1,24,91,128
Interest on Fixed Deposits 1,07,91,937 1,06,05,317 1,50,57,642 2,61,50,048 2,47,40,160 1,75,61,549
Revenue from Membership 24,90,000 23,90,000 23,55,000 24,70,000 26,95,000 27,05,000
Other Income 29,21,111 47,08,583 52,29,751 48,24,156 21,44,959 28,14,166
Sub Total 2,11,44,320 2,36,26,343 2,94,06,361 4,07,78,277 4,10,69,698 3,55,71,843
Total Revenue 26,03,78,971 | 28,54,04,574 | 41,65,48,174 | 52,35,11,706 | 42,19,18,189 | 40,47,51,390
Staff Cost 1,26,72,553 1,50,56,558 1,75,74,580 2,06,95,988 2,70,29,843 3,24,11,489
Other Operating Expenditure @ 15,39,84,959 | 27,48,04,687 | 32,65,83,758 | 37,20,45,992 | 45,19,54,948 | 47,39,32,266
Finance Cost 21,90,939 13,25,875 7,24,641 37,180 26,128
Depreciation 2,09,65,285 2,07,19,470 3,28,54,382 4,59,15,367 85,57,868 2,82,93,456
Sub Total 18,98,13,736 | 31,05,80,715 | 37,83,38,595 | 43,93,81,988 | 48,75,79,839 53,46,63,339
Profit before Tax 7,05,65,235 | (2,51,76,141) 3,82,09,579 8,41,29,718 | (6,56,61,650) | (12,99,11,949)
Impairment (10,63,39,467)
Provision for Tax 2,93,67,042 2,93,67,042 2,46,24,879 7,36,36,864 2,30,45,291 (76,46,854)
Profit after Tax 4,11,98,193 | (5,45,43,183) 1,35,84,700 1,04,92,854 | (8,87,06,941) | (22,86,04,562)
@ Of the above Customs cost
recovery charges 351,76,064 898,57,860 768,78,276 838,83,793 720,11,505 836,82,870

3.6.3. The Authority notes that the unaudited financial for 2016-17 submitted earlier and the audited

financials submitted for 2016-17 vary in Overall expenditure - specifically the Expenditure on
account of Depreciation is higher in the audited statements. The Authority also notes that an
amount of Rs. 10.63 crores has been written off as Impairment of asset in the Financial
statements. The Authority understands that the impairment and the increase in depreciation
both relate to the Hardware/ software for Customs which has been capitalised and also impaired.
3.6.4. The Authority understands from its earlier discussions with EICI that the development of
software was as requested by Customs Department and the amount of cost incurred was claimed
by EICI from Customs Department. The Authority also understands, from discussions with EICI

that, Customs has notified this as the asset of Customs. The Authority also notes that in the

previous discussions EICI had stated that the surplus earned from the past of approx. Rs. 58

Order N0:26/2017-18 Page 11 of 38




3.6.5.

3.6.6.

3.6.7.

3.6.8.

3.6.9.

3.6.10.

3.6.11.

Order N0:26/2017-18

claims from Customs, which is the reason why the Authority has not evaluated the past period
profit and any over recovery from the same for adjustment in the current control period.

The Authority has noted, from the audited financial statements of.31% March 2017 submitted by
EICI that a total of Rs. 14.27 crores (consolidated — all stations together) has been capitalised
under Software and the following was also noted:

“30. During the financial year 2013-14, the Company had made a provision for impairment
amounting to Rs. 81,977,297 from Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) in relation to amount spent by
the Company on Automated Clearance System (EDI) Project. EDI Project is jointly developed by the
company with India Customs. During the year on project going live, the total cost is capitalised.
Further, the Company had made an additional provision for impairment amount to Rs.
106,339,467 totaling to Rs. 188,316,764 from Fixed Assets based on Management’s review of
potential economic benefit in accordance with Accounting Standard 28 -Impairment of Assets.
The provision of impairment is created since the company is in the process to handover EDI
Project to Indian Customs subject to their consent / approval”

The Authority will take a view on this matter after ascertaining the complete nature of the
transaction, reason for impairment and the reasonableness of the amount spent on developing
the software.

The Authority has carefully reviewed the submissions made by CAl and their concern over the
increase in Staff cost and Operating Expenditure. Authority notes that total costs have increased
from around Rs. 19 crores in 2011-12 to Rs. 53 crores in 2016-17 (Around three fold from Rs. 15
crores in 2011-12 to Rs. 45 crores in 2016-17 — without considering Customs Staff cost
recoveries).

While the Authority understands that one of the key elements of cost and increase in cost is the
Minimum Guarantee and. other charges paid to the Airport Operator, detailed reasoning
explaining the steep increase in costs, elementwise, especially in light of reduction in volumes, is
not available to the Authority.

The Authority also notes from EICI’s submissions that the fee / rentals paid to Airport Operator is
high and has not been reduced considering the adverse changes in business scenarios.

The Authority decides to undertake a study on both Capital Expenditure incurred (which, if it has
been incurred due to it being mandated by Customs, would need to be compensated to the
Service Provider) and the Operating Expenditure incurred by EICI relating to Mumbai Airport by
engaging a consultant.

The Authority also notes that tariff determination for EICI Mumbai is pending for a long time and
cannot continue without a re-determination of tariff due to the recent changes in conditions as

elaborated in this Order.

Page 12 of 38




3.6.12.  In view of the same, in the interest of continuity of business, the Authority decides to notify the
tariff determined as part of this Order as an “Adhoc” tariff applicable for a period of 1 year from
the effective date.

3.6.13.  The Authority will, on completion of the study by the consultant and submission of report, suo-
moto revise the tariff, based on the results of the study, after consultation with the stakeholders
even before the completion of 1 year from the effective date if necessary.

3.6.14.  Considering the high charges paid by EICI to the Airport Operator, the Authority urges EICI to
engage with the Airport Operator and evaluate the possibility of reducing the rentals/ Minimum
Guarantee and keep the charges payable to the Airport Operator variable based on the volume/
load handled. The Authority also urges EIC! to carry out a bottom-up review of all costs and
evaluate possibilities of reduction/ rationalisation of costs and where costs have been imposed

by certain entities, the same shall be re-negotiated with the concerned Authorities.

Decision No. 1. Regarding Tariff Order
1.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:
i. To notify that the tariff determined by this Order as “Adhoc” tariff applicable for a
period of 1 year from the effective date.
ii. To carry out an indepgndent study on the Capital Expenditure and Operating
Expenditure incurred by I%ICI-Mumbai;
iii. To urge EICI to carry out a review of all costs, re-negotiate costs imposed by certain

entities and evaluate possibilities of reduction/ rationalisation of costs.

on,
II".‘.}';
>

w s

Rpget! -\\\‘ﬂ' ,'"
| b

i

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 13 of 38



4. Tariff Determination Philosophy

4.1. Authority’s Proposals on Tariff Determination

4.1.1.

4.1.2.

4.1.3.

4.1.4.

4.1.5.

4.1.6.

The Authority noted that in addition to EICI, other Cargo service providers such as Mumbai
International Airport Limited (MIAL), Cargo Service Centre (P) Limited (CSC) operate in CSI
Airport, Mumbai.

The Authority noted that Tariff for First control period was determined by the Authority under
light touch method considering the service as Material and Competitive.

While other Cargo service providers operate in CSI Airport, the Authority noted that services
relating to Express Cargo / Courier were not performed by the other service providers. These
services relating to courier/express cargo were provided only by EICI. The Authority therefore
proposed to consider the service as Material and not competitive. Considering that the user
agreements are between the Entity and its members who are the majority of the users of the
service and in the absence of a structured agreement for the same (the Authority notes that the
rates are informed to the members in a consultation meeting and discussed), the Authority
proposed to determine tariff under “Price Cap” mechanism.

The Authority also noted that the Regulatory Asset base in case of courier operations is not
significant. (As per certified Annual Compliance statement provided for 31st March 2016, the Net
block of Fixed Asset is Rs. 4.74 Crores). These activities are in the nature of services and unlike
Airports, which necessitate large scale infrastructure/ assets to be created on which a return on
RAB is proposed. Also, the nature and quantum of assets in the books of the service provider may
vary based on the nature of agreement with the Airport Operator, nature of licenses and manner
of sourcing assets (buying out / leasing etc.). Hence, instead of return on RAB, the Authority
proposed to consider “Margin on Revenue” as the mechanism for providing return to the
Express Cargo service provider.

The Authority noted that EICI has been charging Customs Cost Recovery charges at the
determined rates. EICI had informed that this charge is only a cost recovery of the fee levied by
Customs (Customs cost Recovery) and charge for actual re-couping of additional charges levied
by Customs (Customs Cost Re-coup charges). Hence, the Authority proposed to consider these
charges as a direct cost recovery additionally, without providing any margin on the same. Hence,
the Aggregate Revenue Requirement that the Authority proposed to compute will be without
considering the Customs Cost and charge proposed for recovery of the same.

Accordingly, the Authority had proposed in Consultation Paper 10/ 2017-18 as follows:

4.1.6.1. To determine tariff under “Price Cap” methodology, considering return on Revenue.

4.1.6.2. To not consider “Customs Cost”,

Order No:26/2017-18

“Customs Cost Recovery” and “Customs Cost

Re-coup” charges for the purpos, inENgardgate Revenue Requirement (ARR).

Page 14 of 38



4.2. EICI Comments on Authority’s Proposals on Tariff determination
4.2.1. On Tariff determination methodology, EICI has stated as follows:

2.1.3 While EICI is open to any mechanism of determination of Tariff, it is requested that the
mechanism should take into account the ground realities which include several unpredictable
factors which lead to a sudden fall in volumes. In case we are not provided the flexibility to
alter our rates immediately, the financial viability of the operations in threatened. AERA should
encourage such cooperative efforts of users rather than penalize them by delaying their
proposals. We have been operating at the same tariff which was approved in 2013 and no
revision was permitted except for customs cost recovery charges, despite a major fall in
volumes. EICI being a cooperative of users has always kept the rates to the bare minimum to
ensure viable operations while providing quality services despite several constraints. As profit
is not our driving motive, despite being given an approval for Rs. 19 per kg for imports and Rs.
20 per kg for exports at Bangalore, the actual rates charged by EICI at present are Rs. 9 for
exports and Rs. 8 per kg for imports.
It will be seen that EICI is charging a third of the rates approved by AERA and hence there is a
strong case for AERA to ensure either of the following:
(a) The price cap should be liberal.-and kept high as long as it is supported by an annual
compliance statement showing that the profits are not high
OR
(b) AERA should ensure that any drastic changes threatening the viability of the operation
should be immediately considered and tariff revision allowed within a time bound manner
no later than 60 days from submission of proposal.
2.1.4 We are in agreement with the proposed approach of margin on revenue given the nature
of operations which are not asset driven but service driven and the major costs are of
operations and not just asset driven.
2.2.2 While we agree that customs cost recovery charge is pass through and EICI does not
want to retain the same, there is an administrative cost associated with collection and
payment. Further, the charges are to be paid three months in advance and there is a financial
cost to the same which deprives EICI of bank interest from its revenues and this too should be

taken into account, while calculating the margin of revenue.

4.2.2, On the methodology of determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), EICI has stated

as below, on consideration of Non-Regulated income included in the total regulated income:

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 15 of 38




the airport and non-aeronautical income i.e. from sources with non nexus with the airport e.g.

memobership subscription fees, interest income and sale of scrap etc.

Please find below the break-up of Aeronautical & Non-Aeronautical Income:

Particulars 20181 28s;
Aeronautical Income

Revenues from User Access Fees 1,24,91,128
Revenues from Auction Proceeds 18.75.189
TOTAL 1,43,66,317
Non-Aeronautical Income

Revenues from Membership Subscription 27,05,000
Revenues from Interest Income 1,72,60,244
Revenues from Any. other sources — sale of old office equipment and scrap at 1,75,484
headquarters

The non-aeronautical non-regulated income should hence be excluded from the income in the
calculations.

5. It will be seen from the above that the income is less than the expenditure if the rates
proposed by AERA are applied. In fact, in the first year itself there is a loss of INR 26,19,16,106
based on actual figures. If the revised rates proposed by AERA in the CP are applied then we

will be making a loss each year as will be seen from the following table.

Year Regulated Income excluding cost recovery, | Total Expenses excluding Surplus / (Deficit)
unrecouped cost recovery and non-regulated Cost Recovery & | before depreciation

income (INR) Depreciation (INR) and tax (INR)

2017-18 44,19,45,357 44,52,27,146 (32,81,789)
2018-19 47,85,83,849 47,63,93,047 21,90,802

Hence it is most humbly requested that these changes may kindly be incorporated in the CP
and the revised rates worked out as per the rates suggested in our proposal.

3.5.3 Revenue from Non-Regulated Services consists of Membership Subscription, Dividend and
interest on investments should not be considered for working of ARR since this is a non-
operating income and does not form part of my operating expenses. Please see comments in

point 2 above”
4.3. Stakeholder comments on Tariff determination

4.3.1. CAl has, in its letter dated 28™ August 2017 stated as follows:

“The Authorized Couriers through its Associatio, ing to your kind notice that EICI has induced

&

Authority to hike the tariff starting from Sep'g'?(
]

Mumbai. However, no such hike in tariff was-cpnsidet

Order No:26/2017-18 \ 2/ Page 16 of 38




made by EICI. This is a deliberate act on the part of EICI to push the small courier out of the business as the
small couriers are having operations / business only at Mumbai Terminal whereas, the members of EICI who
are also Authorised Couriers are having operations at all Indian Airports (where courier services are
allowed). This is because majority of their members (MNC'’s) have their clearance hub at Delhi and
Bengaluru. The same ratio of hike in tariff has been proposed by EICI for next five years. Such a drastic hike
in Tariff will adversely affect the EXIM trade. Authority is only looking at Courier terminal in Mumbai while

disregarding the basic fact that trade will shift to other ports due to high operating costs in Mumbai”
4.3.2. Air Travellers association has stated that:

“It is suggested that the handling rates may be revised annually instead of revising it after a long interval

which becomes very high in comparison with the previous rates in vogue”
4.4. Authority’s analysis of EICI and other stakeholder comments

4.4.1. The Authority has carefully reviewed the comments made by EICI, CAl and Air Travellers
Association. The Authority notes that EICI has confirmed the methodology of determining
revenues based on “Return on Revenue” model, and also considering Customs Cost Recovery
charges and the Revenue for the same as a pass-through without profit.

4.4.2, The Authority notes that earlier Orders were passed for extension of the same tariff in last 2
years of the first control period, after due consideration and evaluation, which is detailed in the
relevant Orders. The Authority is cognizant of the situation in Mumbai and the huge drop in
volumes. The Authority had therefore stated in the CP that the actual trends of growth in
volumes cannot be ascertained and hence tariff was proposed to be determined for the period
till end of next year after which EICI should submit the necessary documents and details for re-
evaluation of tariff by which time the traffic growth trends will also be known.

4.43.  The Authority had determined a mechanism of tariff determination and should there be any
adverse change in business scenarios, the same will be trued up and re-evaluated at the time of
tariff review. While the Authority understands the business scenario and the uncertainty in the
volumes, tariff cannot be kept “liberal and high” but has to be based on a methodology and the
computations that will derive the revenue numbers. The Authority would evaluate the ACS and
the update to the MYTP which is to be submitted by EICI along with necessary information,
documents and clarifications.

4.4.4. The Authority notes that EICI has proposed to exclude certain parts of the "Non-regulated"
income from the ambit of tariff determination. The Authority notes that EICI is a not for profit

organisation which also undertakes self-regulation. Having stated that, the Authority notes that

charges to the users.

Order No:26/2017-18

/ Page 17 of 38

v .

v |
N Rogitato™)
- n

— -



4.4.5.

4.4.6.

44.7.

4.4.8.

4.4.9.

4.4.10.

4.4.11.

The Authority also notes that EICI has an accumulated surplus reserves as at 31st March 2016 of
approx. Rs. 58 crores, which is a result of the past operations of the entity. The Authority
therefore notes that any earnings arising from EICI's operations (including the Interest income,
which is out of the surplus cash invested, which would have predominantly originated from past
profits) should also be used to subsidise the user charges.

The Authority notes that other heads of income such as “Membership Fees” and “Miscellaneous
Expenses — Sale of Equipment/ scrap” etc. would also be indirectly related to the main operations
of Courier Cargo handling. The Authority also notes that all expenditure incurred by the unit have
been factored for the purpose of computing the Aggregate Revenue Requirement.

Hence, the Authority is of the view that “Non-Regulated Revenue” as submitted by EICI has to be
taken as Aero Revenue and deducted from computation of ARR.

As for computation of the surplus/ deficit for 2017-18 and 2018-19 as stated by EICI, the
Authority understands that EICI could have computed this without considering revenue from
“Non-Regulated Revenue” which, as detailed by the Authority in the paragraphs earlier, would
need to be considered for the computation of ARR.

The Authority notes EICI's submissions on administrative cost incurred in managing the Customs
Cost Recovery charges. As per Authority's analysis detailed earlier, any income earned by EICI
(including interest) would be considered as Revenue for computing the ARR. Also, all costs of
operations are considered by the Authority to provide a return. Should there be a loss of interest,
the same is not considered for income computations and hence effectively the desired return on
revenue is maintained.

The Authority notes CAl's submissions. Individual comments relating to the different sections
have been dealt with by the Authority in appropriate sections.

The Authority has noted the submissions made by Air Travellers Association. The Authority has

also proposed a review of the rates after a year.

Decision No. 2. Regarding Tariff Determination Philosophy

Order No:26/2017-18

2.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:

i. To determine tariff under “Price Cap” methodology, considering return on Revenue.
To consider the tariffs determined under the current order as effective till 1 year
from the date of Order.

il. To not consider “Customs Cost” and related “Customs Cost Recovery” and “Customs
Cost Re-coup” charges for the purpose of computing Aggregate Revenue

Requirement (ARR).

Page 18 of 38




5. Traffic Volume

5.1. EIClI submissions on Traffic volumes and estimates

5.1.1.

5.1.2.

EICI had stated that the Import Cargo volumes have significantly reduced in the last 2 years from
July 2015 and this has resulted in losses, as the same rates per KG were being collected on the

lower volumes.

Analysis of traffic over the past period and the volume projected in future (as submitted in MYTP

form) is as below:

Table 4: Cargo volume details - Past and Projections

Particulars 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21
Cargo Volume

Export Cargo (MT) 11,956 13,252 14,976 | 16,919 | 18,578 | 20,436 | 22,479 24,727 27,200 29,920
Import Cargo (MT) 28,410 25,999 32,995 | 39,764 | 17,092 9,198 9,658 10,141 10,648 11,180
Total Cargo (MT) 40,366 39,251 47,972 | 56,683 | 35,670 | 29,634 | 32,137 34,868 37,847 41,100
Growth rate - Export Cargo (%) 11% 13% 13% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Growth rate - Import Cargo (%) -8% 27% 21% -57% -46% 5% 5% 5% 5%

5.2.  Authority’s analysis of Traffic volumes submitted by EICI detailed in Consultation Paper

5.2.1.

5.2.2.

5.2.3.

5.2.4.

5.2.5.

The Authority noted that the total traffic volume submitted in ACS varies in a minor way from the
break-up submitted in the MYTP. The Authority proposed to use the MYTP submission made for
evaluation purposes.

The Authority noted that there has been a sharp decrease in the traffic volumes for Import Cargo
in Mumbai. The Authority was given to understand that this was due to cancellation of licenses of
certain operators and increased Customs inspection procedures.

The Authority noted that EICI had requested a significant increase in the Facilitation charge and
this was due to the reduction in volumes. The Authority noted that EICI had projected a 10%
growth in Export Cargo which was in line with the growth rate over the past 2 years. The
Authority noted that EICI has projected a 5% increase in Import Cargo volumes; the actual trends
in this can only be evidenced in the coming years.

The Authority proposed to consider the growth rates of traffic and the consequent traffic
volumes submitted by EICI as given in Table 4 for the purpose of estimating the charges. The
Authority proposed that the traffic trends in 2017-18 and 2018-19 should be observed and tariff
re-evaluated for the balance 2 years (2019-20 and 2020-21) in the control period.

Based on the above, the Authority had proposed in Consultation Paper 10/ 2017-18 as follows:

5.2.5.1. To consider traffic projections as given in Table 4 for the purpose of estimating the charges.

5.2.5.2, J1 8710 ai{tvrdualuate the tariff for the balance 2

Order No:26/2017-18

Page 19 of 38




5.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s proposals on Traffic volumes
5.3.1. EICI has stated as follows:

“3.1.5 ... Detailed submissions have been made with respect to the reasons for fall in volumes
of import shipments such as suspension of courier licenses and the same may be read as part
of our comments”

“3.2.2 As rightly noted there has been a significant drop in the import volumes of about 57% in

205-16 and 46% in 2016-17”
5.4. Stakeholder comments on Traffic volumes

5.4.1. CAl, in its letter dated ...... submitted as follows:
“The Authority has been misinformed that the sharp decrease in import volumes is due to
cancellation of licenses of certain operators. Most of the licenses were not cancelled but
suspended and have since been re-instated. Moreover the Commissioner of Customs has also
issued new licenses. The Authority can be shown several mails wherein EICI has themselves
informed the airlines NOT to accept courier volumes citing lack of space and that they have been
instructed by Customs not to allow import of courier shipments although there has been no such
communication from Customs to EICI. The Authority may also be informed that there is adequate
space at the terminal, EICI has however been misusing the Customs Examination Area by
converting it to store detailed cargo turning terminal into a warehouse rather than a express

facility centre.”
5.5.  Authority’s analysis of EICI and other Stakeholder comments

5.5.1. The Authority has carefully evaluated the comments submitted by EICI on traffic. The Authority
has noted EICt comments that there is significant drop in volumes and this is the reason also for
increase in rate per KG for the service provided. The Authority notes that the traffic volumes are
not stabilized considering the change in business scenarios and hence the Authority has proposed
to review the traffic and tariff after one year.

5.5.2. The Authority notes that EICI has not submitted any actual traffic data for 2016-17. The Authority
had, in the Consultation Paper commented that there was a variation between the traffic break-
up submitted by EICI in MYTP and ACS for 2015-16 and that the Authority proposed to consider
the submissions made by the MYTP forms.

5.5.3. The Authority has carefully reviewed the comments received from CAl. The Authority had, in its
analysis also stated that there is no clarity on the traffic volumes that could be actually witnessed

and hence had proposed tariff only for a perigd.g

1 year by which time the traffic trends would

Order N0:26/2017-18 Page 20 of 38



Decision No. 3. Regarding Traffic volumes
3.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:
i. To consider Cargo estimates as given in Table 4 for the purpose of estimating the
charges.
ii. To analyze the traffic in 2017-18 and 2018-19 and re-evaluate the tariff for the

balance years after 1 year.

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 21 of 38



6. Estimates of Cost and Revenue Growth

6.1. EICI’s submissions on Cost and Revenue growth estimates

6.1.1. EICI had submitted the MYTP for the second control period in 2015-16, considering the estimate
for 2015-16, based on which projections were made for the period 2016-17 to 2020-21.

6.1.2. Basis of estimating the costs and revenues, as submitted by EICI was as given below:

Table 5: Basis of Projecting Expenditure as per EICI

Head of Expenditure Basis

Projected at 26% increase for offsite terminal in 2016-17 and 10%-12%

Administration Expenses increase annually there after

Projected at 20% increase in 2016-17, 16% increase in 2017-18 and 10%

Airport Service provider charges/ Input cost annual increase there onwards

Projected at 17.5% increase in 2016-17, 14% increase in 2017-18 and 12.5% -

Payroll Related Expenditure 13% increase annually there onwards

Table 6: Basis of Projecting Income as per EICI

Head of Income Basis

Customs Cost Recovery Projected same as that of the cost considered by EICI as it is a cost recovery

Re 1/- per KG collected as per AERA order in August 2013, Expected to recoup completely

Customs Cost Recovery Recoup in FY 2017-18

These are related to Imports, hence projected to grow at 5% (same as growth rate for

Detention Charges Import cargo)

These are related to Exports, hence projected to grow at 10% (same as growth rate for

X-Ray Charges Export cargo)

6.2. Authority’s analysis of Cost and Revenue Growth estimates detailed in Consultation Paper

6.2.1. The Authority noted that the increase in staff cost was about 3% from 2015-16 to 2016-17 and
the Operating Expenditure had increased by about 4% from 2015-16 in 2016-17. The Authority
noted that one of the major elements of the Operating cost viz. Airport Operator fee and charges
had not been finalized between EICI and MIAL as yet. Hence, keeping 2016-17 unaudited
financials as the base, the Authority proposed to consider an annual increase of 7% on Staff cost
and Operating cost for making projections from 2017-18 to 2020-21.

6.2.2. On Income, the Authority noted that Detention charge growth was projected by EIC! at 5% - same
as growth rate of cargo. The Authority noted that EICI had also proposed increase in rates for

detention. Hence, in addition to the increa nue based on volume, the Authority

7.5% for 2017-18 to 2020-21.

Order N0:26/2017-18 Page 22 of 38



6.2.3. Considering the above, the cost and revenue details proposed to be considered by the Authority

for projections, considering 2016-17 as the base, was as given below:

Table 7: Basis of Projections considered by the Authority

Details of Income / Expenditure Methodology for projections (with 2016-17 as base)

Staff cost 7% escalation every year from 2017-18
Operating cost 7% escalation every year from 2017-18
Depreciation Recomputed considering the Fixed Asset Register and Expenditure estimate provided

by EICI, (Except for cost related to Customs Software)

Detention Income cost 7.5% escalation every year from 2017-18

X-Ray charges 10% escalation every year from 2017-18

6.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s proposals on Revenue and Cost growth estimates

6.3.1. EICI has commented as follows:

“3.3.3. EICI licence fee agreement with MIAL has already been finalized with 10% increase in
License fees and not a 7% increase as assumed. As given in our earlier submission the
operating and staff cost which authority has proposed to consider the 7% is very much on the
lower side considering the normal salary increment for the existing staff, fresh recruitments,
increase in minimum wages and general increase in costs due to inflation etc.”

“3.3.5 The projected increase proposed in MYTP was considering the Offsite terminal in 2016-
17. However, due to some unavoidable circumstances the arrangement of Offsite Terminal
could not take place and based the expenses were projected. Without considering the cost for
offsite terminal the projections in MYTP were made on the basis of 12% escalation in staff cost,
10% increase in administrative expenses and 10% in Airport Service Provider charges/ Input
cost. Therefore, we insist that the Authority to consider these escalations from 2017-18
onwards. We also wish to highlight that the x-ray screening charges are presently being
subsidized. The expenditure on x-ray screening ins incurred on payments to MIAL for x-ray
machine usage which is Rs. 2.60 per kg. In addition M/s CSC is paid Rs. 0.65 per kg which is
shared by MIAL and CSC. Hence a total of Rs. 3.25 per kg is paid to MIAL and CSC. EICI is
charging Rs. 1.38 per kg when only the machine is used and the screening is done by the
airline. In case where CSC does the screening we are charging Rs. 1.70. Hence, EICI is
subsidizing the x-ray screening charges by Rs. 1.55 per kg which is a loss and which is absorbed
in the operational costs. Hence an increase in export volumes will also imply an increased loss

on this account for EICI.
6.4. Authority’s analysis of EICI’s comments

6.4.1. The Authority has carefully evaluated thg piovided by EICI. The Authority has, as

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 23 of 38




Operating cost across the years as seen from the ACS. Authority’s analysis and decision on the
same is detailed in Para 3.6 above.

6.4.2. The Authority has noted EICI's comments that EICI is subsidizing the X-Ray charges. The Authority
notes that all costs incurred by EICI, including X-Ray charges have been included in computing the
Operating cost for the purpose of computing the ARR and in evaluating the break-up of the
various revenues.

6.4.3. The Authority has already detailed the analysis and the variations in the trend of expenses year
on year. The Authority has taken note of the renewal of the license with MIAL and the increase in
lease rentals. The Operating cost increase between 2015-16 and 2016-17 is less than 5%. The
Authority has considered 7% to be an estimate of the increase in cost, which will be trued up
based on actuals.

6.4.4. The Authority has also noted that the rates will be applicable for a year and will be trued up and
re-evaluated based on the experience of actual volumes and the study on Operating Expenditure

and Capital Expenditure to be carried out.

Decision No. 4. Regarding Escalation rates for Cost and Revenue
4.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:
i. To consider escalation rates as detailed in Table 7 for the purpose of estimating

certain cost and revenue values.

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 24 of 38



7. Capital Expenditure and Depreciation

7213

7.1.1.

7.7

EICI submissions on Capital Expenditure and Depreciation

The Authority noted that EICI has, in the MYTP submitted in 2015-16 proposed Rs. 7.7 crores of
Capital Expenditure in 2017-18 and Rs. 1.00 Crore in 2018-19. During discussions with EICI in May
2017, the Authority was informed that the substantial capital expenditure planned for 2016-17
for the additional space taken was not incurred. EIC! was asked to submit comparison of the
actual capex incurred vis-a-vis submitted in the proposal and the revised proposed Capital
Expenditure estimate for the balance 4 years in the control period. EICI was also asked to submit
the Fixed Asset Register with the depreciation workings.

EICI had submitted as under:

Table 8: Capital Expenditure projection and actuals submitted by EICI in May 2017

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18

Projected Actual Projected Actual
Mumbai 77,000,000 5,085,175 10,000,000 =
Plant & Machinery 20,000,000 4,118,795 = =
Computers & Software 1,000,000 966,380
Furniture & Fittings 56,000,000 10,000,000 -
We had projected for the offsite location in Mumbai due to space constraint but the same was not
executed. We are in the process of identifying space and may be in the next couple of years it will be
completed.

7.2.  Authority’s analysis of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation detailed in Consultation Paper

7.2.1.

7.2.2.

From the above, the Authority noted that as compared to Rs. 7.7 crores, about Rs. 0.51 crores
had been incurred in 2016-17 and another Rs. 1 crore was proposed to be incurred in 2017-18.
From the above submissions of EICI, the Authority was not certain of the time and guantum of
the balance investments which EICI has stated will be completed in “next couple of years”. Hence,
for the purpose of computing Depreciation, the Authority proposed to consider Rs. 1 crore
estimate in 2017-18 only, in addition to the actual amount spent in 2016-17 (subject to Para 3.6.3
above to Para 3.6.6 above).

Based on the above details of addition and the Fixed Asset Register provided by EICI, the
estimated depreciation for 2017-18 to 2020-21 was as below:

Table 9: Depreciation computed by the Authority (Rs. Lacs)

Particulars 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 | 20-21
Depreciation on Existing assets as of March 2017 124,31 | 52.86 37.38 | 29.28 | 21.85
Depreciation on Rs. 1 crore to be capitalized in 20 .ﬁﬁ rs,
SEd
0, i -

5% residual value) ¥ ‘9\ 4.75 9.50 9.50 9.50
Total /éf / ) 4.31 | 57.60 | 46.88 | 38.78 | 31.35

- ; =

£ ' £

[~
Order No:26/2017-18 5 5/ Page 25 of 38
L .
\ /

¢ Q\o ﬂw§;r
Tomje RagtdS 7



7.3. EICI comments on Authority’s Proposals on Capital Expenditure and Depreciation
7.3.1. EICI has stated as follows, on Capital Expenditure and Depreciation

“3.4.1 to 3.4.4. The Capital Expenditure of Rs. 7.7 Crores on account off Offsite Terminal did
not take place. However, as informed to the Authority earlier the EDI project has gone live in
January 2017 and the total cost of the project of Rs. 20 Cr. Appearing in the Capital Work in
Progress (CWIP) is capitalized in 2016-17. Since this project is for all the terminals, the share of
Mumbai based on volumes works out to 30% which is Rs. 6 Cr. Therefore, this capital
expenditure requires to be considered in clause 3.4.4 of the Consultation Paper for the purpose
of calculating depreciation for 2016-17 and onwards. The requested depreciation may hence

please be provided.
7.4. Authority’s analysis of EICI’'s comments

7.4.1. The Authority has carefully evaluated the comments submitted by EICI. Authority’s analysis on
the software cost capitalised in detailed in Para 3.6 above. The Authority will consider the

additional depreciation on software and related Hardware after completion of the study.

Decision No. 5. Regarding Capital Expenditure and Depreciation
5.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:
i. To consider the actual Capital expenditure incurred in 2016-17 (excluding Software)
and the projected expenditure of Rs. 1 crore, as detailed in Table 8 as additions to
RAB
ii. To consider Depreciation amount computed and tabulated in Table 9 for the purpose

of computing the ARR.

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 26 of 38



8. Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff Card

8.1. ARR as per EICI and as recomputed by the Authority in Consultation Paper

8.1.1. EICI had submitted the P&L Projections for 5 years based on the above estimated growth in costs
and revenues in its MYTP submitted in 2015-16. EICI had not computed the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement.

8.1.2, The Authority, in the Consultation Paper had computed ARR for the second control period,
considering the above cost and revenue estimates and considering providing a return of 10% of
total revenue post tax, keeping in view:

8.1.2.1. EICI is a non-profit organization and,
8.1.2.2. EICI may have to build up reserves for contingencies and for future capital expenditure as
and when required.

8.1.3. Accordingly the ARR computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper was as given below:

Table 10: ARR computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper

Recomputed ARR | Basis 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Depreciation See separate workings 12,431,561 5,760,736 4,688,746 3,878,235 3,135,404
16-17 actuals. Considered 7%

Personnel cost increase year on year 27,860,212 29,810,427 31,897,157 34,129,958 36,519,055
16-17 actuals (excl. Customs
cost recovery), Considered

Operations Cost 7% increase year on year 388,239,924 | 415,416,719 | 444,495,890 | 475,610,602 | 508,903,344

Total direct cost 428,531,697 | 450,987,882 | 481,081,792 | 513,618,795 | 548,557,803

Total Revenue to | Considering Tax at 30% and

be profit margin of 10% post tax 499,953,647 | 526,152,529 | 561,262,091 | 599,221,927 | 639,984,103
16-17 actuals. Considered

Revenue from | increase % {Approx. 25% for

Non-Regulated 2 years and 40% for 2 years

services as per MYTP) 24,432,018 30,540,023 38,175,028 53,445,039 74,823,055

Revenue from

Regulated

services to be 475,521,629 | 495,612,507 | 523,087,063 | 545,776,888 | 565,161,048

8.2. Tariff Card — Proposed by EICI and computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper

8.2.1.

8.2.2.

Order N0:26/2017-18

EICI had, as part of its MYTP submitted in 2015-16 submitted a proposed rate card for each year
from 2017-18 to 2020-21.

charges.

Page 27 of 38

L2 'n
\""'\”Cfﬂwa“""f‘.@’
o



8.2.3.

Table 11: Rate card (Existing and Proposed by EICI)

A tabulation of the existing / current rates and the rates proposed by EIC! is as below.

Nature of Charge

Existing Rate

Revised rate requested *

Remarks

Imports

Facllitation Fee

Rs. 6.00 per kg

Rs. 30.00 per kg

Customs Charges

Rs. 5.75 per kg

Rs. 5.75 per kg

Unrecouped Customs Cost
recovery Rs. 1.00 per kg Rs. 1.00 per kg No collection proposed from 2018-19
Demurrage
0-3 days Free
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or
part thereof or Rs. 40/-
04-05 days whichever is higher
Free storage 3 days. For next 48 hours;
demurrage will be charged at "per kg"
basis - non-cumulative. If clearance is
effected after 05 working days,
Rs. 2/- per KG per day or | Rs. 3/- per KG per day or | demurrage will accrue for the entire
part thereof or Rs. 30/- | part thereof or Rs. 40/- | period from the date/ time of arrival of
06-10 days whichever is higher whichever is higher flight
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or | Rs. 4/- per KG per day or
part thereof or Rs. 30/- | part thereof or Rs. 40/-
11-20 days whichever is higher whichever is higher
21-30 days Rs. 4.50 per KG Rs. 5.50 per KG
From 31 days Rs. 6.00 per KG Rs. 7 per KG
International Exports
Facilitation Fee Rs. 5.50 per KG Rs. 9.50 per KG
Customs Charges Rs. 1.50 per KG Rs. 1.50 per KG
Unrecouped Customs Cost

recovery

Rs. 1.00 per kg

Rs. 1.00 per kg

X-Ray Charges {International Cargo Exports)

Rs. 1.38 (Minimum
X-Ray charges - if screening | charge per
done by Airlines (minimum | AWB/CTM/IGM/FLIGHT -
charge applicable per AWB) Rs. 167) Rs. 1.38
X-Ray charges - if screening | Rs. 1.70  (Minimum
not done by Airlines | charge per
(minimum charge applicable | AWB/CTM/IGM/FLIGHT -
per AWB) Rs. 225) Rs. 1.70

As per Ministry of Civil Aviation letter
No.  AV-24032/12/2010-AD dated

17/06/2013 the X-Ray screening

charges should be the same both for

general cargo and courier cargo

* Rates given above for 2016-17 are proposed to be increased for

Rate card submitted

Order No0:26/2017-18

rs for Facilitation Fee, Detention etc. See detailed
A SHUD ,37;
1)
.3

Page 28 of 38




8.2.4. The Authority had, in the Consultation Paper recomputed the facilitation charges as below and

proposed the same to be collected for 2 years as below.

Table 12: Revenue break-up for ARR computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total

Revenue from Regulated services to

be 475,521,629 | 495,612,507 | 523,087,063 | 545,776,888 565,161,048
Revenue collected in first year (369,179,540)
Balance collections total to be 106,342,089 | 495,612,507 | 523,087,063 | 545,776,888 565,161,048 2,235,979,594

Of the above:

Customs cost recovery Separately to be collected, equaling to cost. Cost not considered above

Customs cost recoup Separately to be collected, to compensate for earlier cost. Not considered here. As per EICI will

be done by 2017-18

Considered
7.5% increase
year on year of

16-17 actuals

{based on

Detention import growth

charges rate) 81,889,711 88,031,439 94,633,797 101,731,332
Considered

10% increase
year on year of
16-17 actuals
(based on

export growth

X-Ray charges rate) 32,126,098 | 35,338,708 38,872,579 42,759,837

Balance to be collected as

Facilitation fee 381,596,698 | 399,716,916 | 412,270,512 | 420,669,880

Import Cargo Kgs 9,657,900 | 10,140,795 10,647,835 11,180,226

Import revenue | Rate per KG | 18 173,842,200 | 182,534,310 | 191,661,026 | 201,244,077

Export Cargo Kgs 22,479,061 24,726,967 27,199,663 29,919,630

Export revenue l Rate per KG | 9.5 213,551,075 | 234,906,183 258,396,801 284,236,481

Collections Total 501,409,084 | 540,810,640 583,564,203 629,971,727 | 2,255,755,654
Discount factor at 10% 0.91 0.83 0.75 0.68

Discounted value of required
revenue at 10% 547,231,451 | 432,303,358 410,050,254 386,012,600 | 1,775,597,662

Discounted value of collections at

10% 455,826,440 | 446,950,942 | 438,440,423 | 430,279,166 | 1,771,496,971
8.2.5. The Authority noted that the actual volume of collections is dependent on the cargo volumes and
the Operations are also subject to r i operate in CSI Airport from MIAL.

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 29 of 38

&

D K
\%Wﬁ‘ Regula\O"i;. o
T



8.2.6. The Authority had, in the Consultation Paper, proposed to approve the following rates for 2017-
18 and 2018-19 from date of implementation. EICI was required to submit ATP for the period till
2018-19 by April 2019 which will be reviewed by the Authority for determining rates for the

subsequent period.

Table 13: Rates proposed by the Authority for 2017-18 and 2018-19 in Consultation Paper

Nature of Charge Rate for 2017-18 and 2018-19 Remarks
Imports

Facilitation Fee Rs. 18.00 per kg

Demurrage

0-3 days

Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is

04-05 days higher

Free storage 3 days. For next 48 hours, demurrage will
be charged at "per kg" basis - non-cumulative. If
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part | clearance is effected after 05 working days, demurrage
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is | will accrue for the entire period from the date/ time of

06-10 days higher arrival of flight

Rs. 4/- per KG per day or part

thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is

11-20 days higher
21-30 days Rs. 5.50 per KG
From 31 days Rs. 7 per KG

International Exports

Facilitation Fee Rs. 9.50 per KG.

X-Ray charges - if screening done by

Airlines (minimum charge applicable

per AWB) Rs. 1.38 As per Ministry of Civil Aviation letter No. AV-
X-Ray charges - if screening not 24032/12/2010-AD dated 17/06/2013 the X-Ray
done by Airlines (minimum charge screening charges should be the same both for general
applicable per AWB) Rs. 1.70 cargo and courier cargo

8.3. Rates for Customs Cost Recovery and Customs Cost Recovery Recoup charges

8.3.1. The Authority had approved collection of revised customs cost charges and Customs cost recoup
charges in its Order 14/2015-16 dated 3rd November 2015 and ordered that EICI submit the
details of costs incurred by EICI and the revenue collected on account of Customs Cost duly
audited.

8.3.2.  The Authority noted that EICI has submitted the details for 2015-16. Details of the overall

customs cost recovery charges and the ¢ recoup charges collected till March 2017

Order N0:26/2017-18 Page 30 of 38



8.3.3. The Authority notes from EICI submissions that it proposed to collect the customs cost recovery
charges to match the expenditure to be paid to Customs and Customs Cost recoup charges are
proposed to be collected till 2017-18 only.

8.34, The Authority proposed to allow EICI to collect the Customs Cost Recovery charges and the
Customs Cost Recoup charges till 2017-18 at prevailing rates and require EICI to submit a
consolidated statement of Customs Cost recovery and Customs cost recoup charges paid
together with the Revenues collected and submit the same for Authority’s review in April 2018

for continuance of collections from 2018-19.
8.4. EICI comments on ARR and Tariff card

8.4.1. EICI has commented as follows:

“Customs Cost recovery income included in revenue however not taken in the expenses leading
to an incorrect calculation.

1. In Para 4.1.5 reproduced below, the total revenue projections based on the revised lowered
rates suggested by AERA are as under .......

While it has been noted that the Customs Cost recovery charges are to be collected separately
and that this cost has not been considered, the revenue collection figure of Rs. 36,91,79,540 is
inclusive of Customs cost recovery charges in the computation of revenues.

It will be seen from the above that the revenue for the year 2016-17 was projected to be Rs.
47,55,21,629, however, the actual income reflected in the above table is shown as Rs.
36.91,79,540. It is most humbly submitted that this sum of Rs. 36,91,79,540 shown as income
in fact actually also includes customs cost recovery charges and un-recouped customs cost
recovery charges amounting to Rs. 10,72,63,434/-. Due to this error of including customs cost
recovery charges and un-recouped customs cost recovery charges as part of the income, which
are not included in the expenditure, an inflated picture of revenue has been arrived at which

needs to be corrected. Hence, the actual income should have been Rs. 26,19,16.106/- only.”

8.4.2. Further, EICI has stated as below:

“4.1.6 The Authority has noted that certain period of 2017-18 has elapsed and the tariff
proposed may take after consultation process. However, the Authority failed to note the actual
loss incurred for FY 2016-17 which is the first year of Second Control Period”

“4.1.7 The proposed tariff is not acceptable as far from assisting in recouping the losses in the
first year of the MYTP, the proposed rates would ensure closure of the Mumbai Express

Terminal as the rates proposed based on incorrect assumptions and calculations would be

Order N0:26/2017-18 Page 31 of 38




8.5. Authority’s analysis of EICI’s comments, recomputed ARR and Tariff card

8.5.1.

8.5.2.

8.5.3.

8.5.4,

8.5.5.

8.5.6.

The Authority has carefully analysed the comments submitted by EICI. The Authority noted that
the Customs Recovery charges has been inadvertently included in the Revenues for 2016-17 for
the purpose of computing the shortfall, which the Authority has corrected herewith.

The Authority notes that EICI has stated that the Authority has failed to note the loss for 2016-17.
The Authority notes that computation of ARR and total revenue requirement consider 2016-17
year also and has accordingly computed the shortfall in collection in 2016-17 for recoupment.
The Authority has re-examined the return on revenue and considering the fact that EICI is a Not
for Profit Organisation, the impact on the tariffs, and taking into account the comment received
from CAl has detailed in Para 3.4.3 above. The Authority has decided to consider the same at 5%
of revenue post tax currently, instead of 10% as indicated in the Consultation Paper.

The Authority was also, during discussions with EICI, informed of the current year (2017-18)
losses for the period from April 2017 till date due to the collection of charges at the earlier rates.
The Authority had noted in the Consultation Paper that considerable time of 2017-18 has now
elapsed and charges that would have been collected at the earlier rates for the period April 2017
to November 2017 would need to be considered at the time of re-determining the rates. Hence
the Authority, in estimating the charges for 2017-18, has considered collections at existing rates
till November 2017 and for the balance period at the new rates.

The Authority decides to recoup the shortfall in collections from April 2016 to November 2017
over 3 years commencing from April 2018.

Accordingly the revised ARR, re-computed charges and the revised tariff card are as below:

Table 14: ARR computed by the Authority

Working for Aggregate
Revenue Requirement Basis 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Depreciation See separate workings 1,24,31,561 57,60,736 46,88,746 38,78,235 31,35,404
16-17 cost considered as
base, Considered 7%
Personnel cost increase year on year 3,24,11,489 3,46,80,293 3,71,07,914 3,97,05,468 4,24,84,850
16-17 cost considered as
base (excl. Customs Cost
recovery), considered 7%
Operations Cost increase year on year 39,02,49,396 41,75,66,854 44,67,96,533 47,80,72,291 | 51,15,37,351
Total direct cost 43,50,92,446 | 45,80,07,883 | 48,85,93,193 52,16,55,994 | 55,71,57,606
Considering Tax at 30% and
Total Revenue to be profit margin of 5% post tax 46,85,61,096 49,32,39,259 52,61,77,285 56,17,83,378 | 60,00,15,883
16-17 actuals. Considered
increase % (Approx. 25%
Revenue from Non-Regulated | for 2 years and 40% for 2
services years as per MYTP) 3,55,71,843 4,44,64,804 5,55,81,005 7,78,13,407 | 10,89,38,769
Aggregate revenue
requirement 43,29,89,253 | 44,87,74,455 | 47,05,96,280 | 48,39,69,971 | 49,10,77,114
Order N0:26/2017-18 Page 32 of 38



Table 15: Revenue break-up for ARR re-computed by the Authority

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total
Revenue from Regulated services to be (From ARR

above) 43,29,89,253 44,87,74,455 | 47,05,96,280 | 48,39,69,971 | 49,10,77,114

Revenue for future periods to be (Dec 17 - March

21) (A) 14,95,91,485 47,05,96,280 48,39,69,971 49,10,77,114

Shortfall Estimation

Collections to be April 17 - Proportionate for 8

November 17 months 29,91,82,970

Collections estimated - April 17 to November 17

Import Cargo Kgs till November 2017 6 64,38,600
Import Cargo Revenue at existing rate 3,86,31,600
Export Cargo Kgs till November 2017 5.5 1,49,86,040
Export Cargo Revenue at existing rate 8,24,23,222
Total actual for 2016-17 and estimated collections till
November 2017 (26,19,16,112) (12,10,54,822)
Shortfall in collections 17,10,73,141 17,81,28,148
Shortfall in collection spread from 2018-19 to 2020-
21 (B) 11,64,00,430 11,64,00,430 11,64,00,430
Total collections to be ~ C=A+B 14,95,91,485 | 58,69,96,710 | 60,03,70,401 | 60,74,77,543 1,94,44,36,139
Break-up of estimated revenues
Customs cost recovery Separately to be collected, equalling to cost. Cost not considered above
Separately to be collected, to compensate for earlier cost. Not considered here. As per EICI will be done

Customs cost recoup by 2017-18

Considered 7.5%

increase year on

year of 16-17
actuals {(based on
Detention charges (i} import growth rate) 8,18,89,717 8,80,31,446 9,46,33,804 10,17,31,340

Considered 10%
increase year on
year of 16-17
actuals (based on

X-Ray charges (i) export growth rate}) 3,21,26,098 3,53,38,708 3,88,72,579 4,27,59,837

Balance to be collected as Facilitation fee (C minus (i)

minus (ii)) 3,55,75,669 | 46,36,26,556 | 46,68,64,017 | 46,29,86,367

Break-up of Proposed collections

Import Cargo Kgs (future, from December 2017) 32,19,300 1,01,40,795 1,06,47,835 1,11,80,226

Import Revenue at revised rate (iii) 16 5,15,08,800 16,22,52,720 17,03,65,356 17,88,83,624

Export Cargo Kgs (future, from December 2017} 74,93,020 2,47,26,967 2,71,99,663 2,99,19,630

Export Revenue at revised rate (iv) 9.5 7,11,83,692 | 23,49,06,183 | 25,83,96,801 | 28,42,36,481

Collections Total {i)+(ii)+ (i) +iv) 23,67,08,307 | 52,05,29,057 | 56,22,68,540 | 60,76,11,282 | 1,92,71,17,186
1.00 0.91 0.83 0.75

Discounted value of required revenue at 10% 14,95,91,485 53,36,33,373 49,61,73,885 45,64,06,870 1,63,58,05,612

Discounted value of collections at 10% 23,67,08,307 47,32,08,234 46,46,84,744 5,65,07,349 1,63,11,08,634

Table 16: Revised rates determined by the Authority from 1°* December, 2017 for a period of 1 year

Nature of Charge Revised Rates applicable Remarks
Imports
Facilitation Fee Rs. 16.00 Per KG
Demurrage
0-3 days
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part
04-05 days thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is

Order No0:26/2017-18 Page 33 of 38




Nature of Charge Revised Rates applicable Remarks
higher_ LT I
Free storage 3 days. For next 47 hours, demurrage will
be charged at "per kg" basis - non-cumulative. if
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part | clearance is effected after 05 working days, demurrage
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is | will accrue for the entire period from the date/ time of
06-10 days higher arrival of flight
Rs. 4/- per KG per day or part
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is
11-20 days higher
21-30 days Rs. 5.50 per KG

From 31 days

Rs. 7 per KG

International Exports

Facilitation Fee

Rs. 9.50 per KG.

X-Ray charges - if screening done by

Airlines (minimum charge applicable

per AWB) Rs. 1.38
X-Ray charges - if screening not
done by Airlines (minimum charge
applicable per AWB) Rs. 1.70

As per Ministry of Civil Aviation letter No. AV-
24032/12/2010-AD dated 17/06/2013 the X-Ray
screening charges should be the same both for general

cargo and courier cargo

Decision No. 6. Regarding consideration of Non-Regulated Revenue for ARR

6.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:

i. To compute ARR as detailed in Table 14 for the purpose of determining revenues,

considering a margin on revenue of 5%.

ii. To re-compute revenue break-up as given in Table 15 and to consider the tariff as

given in Table 16 from 1% December,2017 till 1 year period, as elaborated in Decision

No. 1 above.

iii. To require EICI to submit ACS for the completed years in the second control period at

the time of re-evaluation of tariff.

iv. The Customs Cost Recovery charges and un-recouped Custom Cost Recovery Charges

to continue at the existing rates upto March 2018. EICI to submit consolidated

cumulative details of Customs cost recovery charges and un-recouped the Custom

Cost Recovery Charges made thereon till March 2018, for evaluation of continuance

of the charges or otherwise.

Order N0:26/2017-18 Page 34 of 38




9. Summary of Decisions

Decision No. 1. Regardingilari il rde re e i b ot vanaans s imesrsns o Ratbe AR AT 13
1.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:.......ccccvrieiiriniirniininininisiniinn 13

i. To notify that the tariff determined by this Order as “Adhoc” tariff applicable for a period of 1 year from the

(Lo e O T L T P I o o 13
ii. To carry out an independent study on the Capital Expenditure and Operating Expenditure incurred by EiCI-
MUMDbAI! . iisiiaimasaiin i sism s e A T e S S B I T BT T s T T ra s 13
iii. To urge EICI to carry out a review of all costs, re-negotiate costs imposed by certain entities and evaluate
possibilities of reduction/ rationNalisation Of COSES. . ciieiriiiimimruiriirrsraiiiriresbieiiie e basara srtesmeasiaessmsbebaeasaaebdaeraens 13
Decision No. 2. Regarding Tariff Determination PhHOSOPNY ......ccoiurireeirureisieianisiainsisisseisstissinsssasssnssnrassnsnnsssnsnsans 18
2.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:........cccociviviiiiiinniiinminiin., 18

i. To determine tariff under “Price Cap” methodology, considering return on Revenue. To consider the tariffs

determined under the current order as effective till 1 year from the date of Order. .........ccoccovccicieenicnecene. 18

ii. To not consider “Customs Cost” and related “Customs Cost Recovery” and “Customs Cost Re-coup” charges

for the purpose of computing Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR).........c.cccnuiiinieiniiiiininineinnennnecnnenes 18
Decision No. 3. Regarding Traffic VOIUMES ......cccccociiiiiciie et st 21
3.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:...........ccccciiiiniiniiiiininiiiiie e 21
i. To consider Cargo estimates as given in Table 4 for the purpose of estimating the charges......................... 21

ii. To analyze the traffic in 2017-18 and 2018-19 and re-evaluate the tariff for the balance years after 1 year.

21
Decision No. 4. Regarding Escalation rates for Cost and REVENUE........ccoceecieriiiierien et 24
4.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:...........cccoiiimiminiininiinie. 24

i. To consider escalation rates as detailed in Table 7 for the purpose of estimating certain cost and revenue

Y] = Pt oL o AU - e, PR S 100, (R 0 o ol L o e e 24
Decision No. 5. Regarding Capital Expenditure and Depreciation .......cc..ccocevieeenincieniiniinicneeccee e 26
5.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:..........c.cccovvviiniiniiincnciiciien 26

i. To consider the actual Capital expenditure incurred in 2016-17 (excluding Software) and the projected

expenditure of Rs. 1 crore, as detailed in Table 8 as additions t0 RAB............ccceviiiiiininrenieicinennee s 26
ii. To consider Depreciation amount computed and tabulated in Table 9 for the purpose of computing the
VAT, o o R e e L, S, DO e o e B o B e e e D R 26
Decision No. 6. Regarding consideration of Non-Regulated Revenue for ARR ..., 34
6.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:...........c.cciiiiinmniminn. 34
i. To compute ARR as detailed in Table 14 for the p erermining revenues, considering a margin on
FEVENUE OF 5%. .cc.iiiiiiiieenaioniintvereissnnesionenssnen s MR e i eI IT AT I 1o nennesonesbhennnesnnainebinessuesanne ionesiuasacin 34

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 35 of 38




ii. To recompute revenue break-up as given in Table 15 and to consider the tariff as given in Table 16 from the
effective date till 1 year period, as elaborated in Decision NO. 1 8DOVE............e.coveuererseesecesenssesessesersnes 34

iii. To require EICI to submit ACS for the completed years in the second control period at the time of re-
evaluation of taniff. .. i it isar s o s iR i s e e vo i s e aTs For evAT AT s s 1 s b rmenmsmnamnerobanst e reacn 34

iv. Cutoms Cost Recovery charges to continue in existing rates upto March 2018. EICI to submit consolidated
cumulative details of Customs cost charges and the recovery made thereon till March 2018, for evaluation
of continuance of the Charges Or OtNEIWISE. ........cucueueiueuereuiieeciesceics s nesesesse et be e st sn e tsnsesessesasenanenies 34

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 36 of 38



10.Order

10.1.1. In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act 2008 and based on the
above decisions, the Authority hereby determines, ad-hoc Aeronautical tariffs to be levied at
Express Industry Council of India for a period of 1 year, as placed at Annexure I. These rates will
be effective from 1* December 2017.

10.1.2. The tariffs determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes, if any.

. By the Order and in the name of the Authority

)

oL
(Puja Jindal)

Secretary

To

Express Industry Council of India
501,Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar.
Off. Chandivali Farm Road, Powai,

Mumbai-400072.

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 37 of 38



11.List of Tables

Table 1: Details of Orders issued by the Authority for EICI-MUMDBAI ........coveuereeriiieeireeersesee s sassesnssasssessnsnesssseneons 4
Table 2: P&L Summary 2011-12 t0 2016-17 (AML. iN RS.} .cceeieeriiririeirieesesserseasseesssesssssessesassessessessessessessessssesssssancenens 7
Table 3: P&L data from certified ACS / Financials submitted By EICI..........c.ceovrveveruereererereerereressresersseseseeseenesenssesens 11
Table 4: Cargo volume details - Past and PrOJECHIONS .........ccoiveeuiietieiereeteiereeeseseteasasesesesessssssesassennssessassnasssesesssseses 19
Table 5: Basis of Projecting EXpenditure as PEr EICH .......c.coecueeueerierineiteiiteetestecteieesssesessessesnesssssesassssanessisasssssansensans 22
Table 6: Basis of Projecting INCOME @S PEI EICI........cccccvieiieieeieieiinreeeneeineesesaeeseseesenseseseesessensensestasssssasssssnssessessensons 22
Table 7: Basis of Projections considered by the AULNOFILY..........c.ccueieriiiieieeeiecie st ceee ettt saeenens 23
Table 8: Capital Expenditure projection and actuals submitted by EICI in M@y 2017 ........cccevverieirervenseriermesessesvnerensens 25
Table 9: Depreciation computed by the AUThOTItY (RS. LACS).......cccvrerrrnierereereieeneiieeiseeseesssesiessesessiesessesssosessnsressessons 25
Table 10: ARR computed by the Authority in CONSUILAtioN PAPET........cccceiiiciieiiiieaisiirese st s s nesae e sassressons 27
Table 11: Rate card (Existing and PropoSed BY EICI) ........coceeiaieeiiiereieiineerieiseisesseiesesssesssssiosesssssssesnsessessssssssnssassansaes 28
Table 12: Revenue break-up for ARR computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper...........ccoceeeeceeeiveeciecensirinnan 29
Table 13: Rates proposed by the Authority for 2017-18 and 2018-19 in Consultation Paper..............eevieciennereaennsens 30
Table 14: ARR cOmMPUted DY the AUTROTILY.........ccviiirirriiinirse sttt ctsetesteiascsanessenesanassessesasostessesaressesstasssssnesseranonnen 32
Table 15: Revenue break-up for ARR re-computed by the AULhOTItY ..........cc.coviiieieecieeeece e 33
Table 16: Revised rates determined by the Authority for.a period 0f 1 Year ..........cccveevvverireceeenreeereecernee e 33

b
Y ot e B,
India 122%
\""*‘- — J

b

Order No:26/2017-18 Page 38 of 38



Express Industry Council of India (EICI) - Mumbai

Ad-hoc rates effective from 1°* December, 2017 for 1 year.

Nature of Charge

Revised Rates applicable

Remarks

Imports

Facilitation Fee

Rs. 16.00 Per KG

Demurrage
0-3 days Free
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is
04-05 days higher
Free storage period for express shipment shall be 72 hours.
{03 working days) including the date of the arrival of flight.
For next 48hours (02 working days), demurrage will be
charged at "per kg; per day" non-cumulative basis provided
the consignment is cleared within 120 hours (05 working
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part | days). If clearance is effected after 120 hours (05 working
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is | days), demurrage will accrue for the entire period from the
06-10 days higher date/ time of arrival of flight.
Rs. 4/- per KG per day or part
thereof or Rs. 40/- vghi(_:hever i§
11-20 days higher AN Rkt
21-30 days Rs. 5.50 per KG

From 31 days

Rs. 7 per KG

International Exports

Facilitation Fee

Rs. 9.50 per KG.

X-Ray charges - if screening

done by Airlines (minimum

charge applicable per AWB) | Rs. 1.38
X-Ray charges - if screening
not done by Airlines
{minimum charge
applicable per AWB) Rs. 1.70

As per Ministry of Civil Aviation letter No. AV-

24032/12/2010-AD dated 17/06/2013 the X-Ray screening
charges should be the same both for general cargo and

courier cargo

Custom Cost Recovery Charges effective till 31* March 2018

Nature of Charge

Rate

Imports

Customs Charges

Rs. 5.75 per kg

Un-recouped Customs Cost recovery

Rs. 1.00 per kg

Exports

Customs Charges

Rs. 1.50 per KG

Un-recouped Customs Cost recovery

T
7 O Ay

Rs. 1.00 per kg






